

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO**

Docket Number: **S-1-SC-38228**

**STATE OF NEW MEXICO, ex rel.,  
M. KEITH RIDDLE, et al.,  
in their official capacities as County Clerks,**

Petitioners,

vs.

**MAGGIE TOULOUSE OLIVER,  
in her official capacity as Secretary of State,**

Respondent.

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF LEAGUE  
OF WOMEN VOTERS OF NEW  
MEXICO, COMMON CAUSE,  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION  
OF NEW MEXICO, DISABILITY  
RIGHTS NEW MEXICO, NATIVE  
AMERICAN VOTERS ALLIANCE  
EDUCATION PROJECT, AND SANTA  
DOMINGO PUEBLO IN SUPPORT OF  
STIPULATED PETITION**

Levi A. Monagle  
Hall & Monagle, LLC  
1218 Gold Ave. #1218  
Albuquerque NM 87110  
(505) 255-6300  
levi@hallmonagle.com

L. Helen Bennett  
Attorney at Law  
P.O. Box 4305  
Albuquerque NM 87196-4305

Counsel for Common Cause

-and-

Felicia L. Orth  
Attorney at Law  
20 Barranca Rd.  
Los Alamos NM 87544  
(505) 695-8944  
Felicia.L.Orth@gmail.com

Tim Gardner  
Disability Rights New Mexico  
3916 Juan Tabo Blvd. NE  
Albuquerque, NM 87111  
Phone: (505) 256-3100

Counsel for League of Women Voters  
of New Mexico

Counsel for Disability Rights New  
Mexico

-and-

Preston Sanchez  
ACLU of New Mexico  
PO Box 566  
Albuquerque, NM 87103  
Tel.: (505) 450-9786  
psanchez@aclu-nm.org

Teresa Leger Fernandez  
Leger Law and Strategy  
414 Old Taos Hwy  
Santa Fe, NM 87501-1204  
(505) 982-3622  
teresa@legerlawandstrategy.com

Counsel for American Civil Liberties  
Union of New Mexico

Counsel for Santa Domingo Pueblo

-and-

Sara Berger  
P.O. Box 90504  
Portland, OR 97290-0504  
(971) 322-6458  
sara@saraberger.com

Counsel for Native American Voting  
Alliance (NAVA) Education Project

-and-

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Cover Page .....	1
Table of Contents .....	3
Table of Authorities .....	5
Statement of Interests .....	8
Introduction .....	12
I. The Constitution of the United States and the Constitution of the State of New Mexico Each Protect the Fundamental Right to Vote.....	13
II. The Fundamental Right to Vote Will Be Violated if Ordinary Voting Protocols are Mandated in the Midst of an Extraordinary Public Health Emergency .....	16
A. For Purposes of the 2020 Primary Election, In-Person Voting Should Be Minimized to Protect the Health and Safety of the Public .....	20
B. Absentee Ballot Voting Alone is an Impermissibly Burdensome and Unconstitutional Substitute for In-Person Voting .....	22
i. The Election Code May Be Interpreted to Avoid the Injustice of Strict, “One Size Fits All” Absentee Ballot Protocols.....	23
ii. In the Alternative, the Election Code’s Strict Absentee Ballot Protocols Impermissibly Burden New Mexicans’ Fundamental Right to Vote and are Unconstitutional as Applied During a Declared Public Health Emergency .....	25

C. The Vote-by-Mail/Mobile Voting/Ballot-Drop Model  
Proposed in the Stipulated Petition is a Constitutionally  
Permissible Means of Protecting Both the Health and Safety  
of the Public and the Fundamental Right to Vote.....34

III. This Court Must Protect The Fundamental Right To Vote.....37

IV. Conclusion.....40

Type-Volume Limitation Compliance Statement .....43

Certificate of Service .....43

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### **United States Supreme Court Cases**

<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780, 103 S. Ct. 1564 (1983).....	26
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428, 112 S. Ct. 2059 (1992). ....	26
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Patel</i> , 576 U.S. 409, 135 S. Ct. 2443 (2015).....	25
<i>Crawford v. Marion County Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181, 128 S. Ct. 1610, (2008).....	14, 30
<i>Doe v. Reed</i> , 561 U.S. 186, 130 S. Ct. 2811 (2010). ....	26
<i>Hadley v. Junior College Dist.</i> , 397 U.S. 50, 90 S. Ct. 791 (1970).....	14
<i>Jacobson v. Massachusetts</i> , 197 U.S. 11, 25 S. Ct. 358 (1905). ....	21
<i>Kennedy v. Mendoza-Martinez</i> , 372 U.S. 144, 83 S. Ct. 554 (1963) .....	22
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137, 2 L. Ed. 60 (1803).....	38
<i>McDonald v. Board of Election Comm'rs</i> , 394 U.S. 802, 89 S. Ct. 1404 (1969).....	30
<i>Regents of the Univ. of Cal. v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265, 98 S. Ct. 2733 (1978).....	21
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533, 562, 84 S. Ct. 1362, 1381 (1964) .....	14, 34
<i>United States Term Limits v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779, 115 S. Ct. 1842 (1995).....	38
<i>United States v. Playboy Entm't Group</i> , 529 U.S. 803, 827, 120 S. Ct. 1878, 1893 (2000).....	36
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702, 117 S. Ct. 2258, 117 S. Ct. 2302 (1997).....	21
<i>Wesberry v. Sanders</i> , 376 U.S. 1, 17, 84 S. Ct. 526, 535 (1964) .....	13
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356, 370, 6 S. Ct. 1064 (1886). ....	13

### **Federal Appellate Cases**

<i>Buchwald v. University of N.M. School of Med.</i> , 159 F.3d 487 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1998) .....	21
<i>Common Cause Ind. v. Marion Cty. Election Bd.</i> , 311 F. Supp. 3d 949 (S.D. Ind. 2018).....	30
<i>League of Women Voters of Fla., Inc. v. Detzner</i> , 314 F. Supp. 3d 1205, 1216 (N.D. Fla. 2018).....	29

<i>Navajo Nation Human Rights Comm'n v. San Juan Cnty.</i> , 281 F. Supp. 3d 1136 (D. Utah 2017).....	31
<i>Obama for Am. v. Husted</i> , 697 F.3d 423, 437 (6th Cir. 2012) .....	35

**State Appellate Cases**

<i>Campos v. State</i> , 1994-NMSC-012, 117 N.M. 155.....	14
<i>Does I Through Iii v. Roman Catholic Church</i> , 1996-NMCA-094, 122 N.M. 307 .....	28
<i>Lewis v. Albuquerque Public Schools</i> , 2019-NMSC-022, 435 P.3d 445.....	24
<i>Martinez v. Cornejo</i> , 2009-NMCA-0011, 146 N.M. 223 .....	23
<i>State v. Gomez</i> , 1997-NMSC-006, 122 N.M. 777.....	14
<i>State v. Martinez</i> , 1998-NMSC-023, ¶8, 126 N.M. 39.....	24
<i>State ex rel. League of Women Voters v. Advisory Comm. to N.M. Compilation Commission</i> , 2017-NMSC-025, 401 P.3d 734.....	15
<i>State ex rel. Walker v. Bridges</i> , 1921-NMSC-041, 27 N.M. 169 .....	15, 25

**State Constitutional Provisions**

N.M. Const. art. II, §8.....	15
N.M. Const. art. IV, §12 .....	39
N.M. Const. art. VII, § 1 .....	15
N.M. Const. art. VII, § 3 .....	15

**State Statutes**

The Election Code, NMSA 1978, §§ 1-1-1 to 1-26-6 (1969, as amended through 2019).....	19, 20, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 33, 38
NMSA 1978, Section 1-3-2 .....	20
NMSA 1978, Section 1-6-5 .....	24, 25, 26, 27, 37

**Out of Jurisdiction State Statutes**

Rev. Code Wash. (ARCW) § 29A.04.223.....	30
--	----

**Secondary Authorities**

Cassandra DeWitt, Annabelle de St. Maurice & Michael Rios, VOTING AND INFECTION PREVENTION OF COVID-1, The UCLA Voting Rights Project (2020), <a href="https://latino.ucla.edu/wp-">https://latino.ucla.edu/wp-</a>	
---	--

content/uploads/2020/04/UCLA-VBM-Health-Safety-Report-2.pdf (last visited April 7, 2020).....	21
EXECUTIVE ORDER NO. 55, COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA, OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR (March 30, 2020), <a href="https://www.governor.virginia.gov/media/governorvirginiagov/executive-actions/EO-55-Temporary-Stay-at-Home-Order-Due-to-Novel-Coronavirus-(COVID-19).pdf">https://www.governor.virginia.gov/media/governorvirginiagov/executive- actions/EO-55-Temporary-Stay-at-Home-Order-Due-to-Novel-Coronavirus- (COVID-19).pdf</a> (last visited April 8, 2020).....	18
Julia Goldberg: COVID-19 CASES PASS 300, Santa Fe Reporter (April 1, 2020), <a href="https://www.sfreporter.com/news/morningword/2020/04/01/nm-covid-19-cases-pass-300/">https://www.sfreporter.com/news/morningword/2020/04/01/nm- -covid-19-cases-pass-300/</a> (last visited April 7, 2020).....	17
Pablo Gutierrez: CORONAVIRUS WORD MAP: WHICH COUNTRIES HAVE THE MOST CASES AND DEATHS? The Guardian (2020), <a href="https://www.theguardian.com/world/2020/apr/08/coronavirus-world-map-which-countries-have-most-cases-deaths-covid-19">https://www.theguardian.com/world/2020/apr/08/coronavirus-world- map-which-countries-have-most-cases-deaths-covid-19</a> (last visited April 8, 2020).....	16
Institute for Health Metrics and Evaluation, COVID-19 PROJECTIONS ASSUMING FULL SOCIAL DISTANCING THROUGH MAY 2020, COVID-19 PROJECTIONS (2020), <a href="http://covid19.healthdata.org/united-states-of-america">http://covid19.healthdata.org/united-states-of- america</a> (last visited April 7, 2020) .....	17
National Telecommunications and Information Administration, NARROWING THE DIGITAL DIVIDE IN THE NAVAJO NATION (2014), <a href="https://www.ntia.doc.gov/blog/2014/narrowing-digital-divide-navajo-nation">https://www.ntia.doc.gov/blog/2014/narrowing-digital-divide-navajo- nation</a> (last visited April 7, 2020).....	32
Native American Voting Rights Coalition, VOTING BARRIERS ENCOUNTERED BY NATIVE AMERICANS IN ARIZONA, NEW MEXICO, NEVADA AND SOUTH DAKOTA, SURVEY RESEARCH REPORT EXECUTIVE SUMMARY AND POLICY REFORM RECOMMENDATIONS (2018), <a href="https://www.narf.org/wordpress/wp-content/uploads/2018/01/2017NAVRCsurvey-summary.pdf">https://www.narf.org/wordpress/wp- content/uploads/2018/01/2017NAVRCsurvey-summary.pdf</a> (last visited April 7, 2020).....	31
New Mexico Dept. of Health, 2019 NOVEL CORONAVIRUS DISEASE (COVID- 19), <a href="https://cv.nmhealth.org">https://cv.nmhealth.org</a> .....	17
New Mexico Secretary of State, ELECTION RESULTS, <a href="https://www.sos.state.nm.us/voting-and-elections/election-results/">https://www.sos.state.nm.us/voting-and-elections/election-results/</a> (last visited Apr 7, 2020) .....	29

PUBLIC HEALTH EMERGENCY ORDER CLOSING ALL BUSINESSES AND NON-PROFIT ENTITIES EXCEPT FOR THOSE DEEMED ESSENTIAL AND PROVIDING ADDITIONAL RESTRICTIONS ON MASS GATHERINGS DUE TO COVID-19, (2020), <https://cv.nmhealth.org/wp-content/uploads/2020/03/SignedPHO03-24-2019.pdf> (last visited April 7, 2020).....18

Public Health Orders and Executive Orders, NMDOH - CORONAVIRUS UPDATES (2020), <https://cv.nmhealth.org/public-health-orders-and-executive-orders/> (last visited April 7, 2020) .....17

U.S. Department of Justice, THE AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT AND OTHER FEDERAL LAWS PROTECTING THE RIGHTS OF VOTERS WITH DISABILITIES (2014),[https://www.ada.gov/ada\\_voting/ada\\_voting\\_ta.htm](https://www.ada.gov/ada_voting/ada_voting_ta.htm) (last visited April 7, 2020).....31
